For the purpose of this ordinance, the city of Minnesota City is divided into use districts and 
described as follows:  

INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT including Minnesota City lots number 15, 15½, 18, 18 ½, 43, 
63, 66, and 42 except for that part of 42 commencing at a point on the North line of Section  
Eleven (11), Township One Hundred Seven (107) North, Range Eight (8), West 495 feet West of 
the Northeast corner of the Northwest quarter, running thence South 172 feet, thence South 56 
degrees and 30 minutes West to the North line of the Highway as now located, established and 
traveled, thence Northwesterly on the North line of said Highway to the North line of said

[...]

Section, thence East on the North line of said Section to the point of beginning, being a part of 
Lot 42 of the Subdivision Plat of Minnesota City, and located upon and forming a part of the 
Northeast quarter of the Northwest quarter (NE ¼  of NW ¼) of Section eleven (11), Township 
One Hundred Seven (107) North, of Range Eight (8), West of the fifth Principal Meridian.  

COMMERCIAL DISTRICT including Minnesota City lots number 1, 2, 8, 11, 12, 13, 16, 
17, 24, 25, east 99 feet of that portion of lot 26 abutting Main Street, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33,